# Medtronic

India Medtronic Pvt. Ltd.
CIN: U33110MH1993PTC204814
1261, Solitaire Corporate Park,
Bldg. No. 12, 6th Floor,
Andheri - Ghatkopar Link Road,
Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400093, India.
www.medtronic.co.in
Tel +91-22 48810700/701
fax +91-22 48810704

## **URGENT MEDICAL DEVICE CORRECTION**

Sensor Glucose Values with Use of Hydroxyurea Medication Enlite™ Sensor (MMT-7008) and Guardian™ Sensor 3 (MMT-7020)†

March 2021,

**Dear Valued Customer:** 

You are receiving this letter because our records indicate you may be using an Enlite™ or Guardian™ Sensor 3 continuous glucose monitoring (CGM) sensor. If you are actively taking a medication named **Hydroxyurea**, used to treat some cancers and sickle cell anemia, your sensor could present inaccurate sensor glucose (SG) readings. Because your safety is our top priority, we are making you aware of this issue and important actions. Consult your healthcare professional if you are taking Hydroxyurea and using a CGM. Medtronic has not received any complaints or reports of patient harm or injuries due to this issue.

### **Explanation of issue:**

Hydroxyurea is used to treat certain diseases, such as cancer and sickle cell anemia. Hydroxyurea is also known by other names, such as hydroxycarbamide, Hydrea™\*, Droxia™\*, and Siklos™\*. Hydroxurea use results in higher SG readings compared to blood glucose (BG) readings and may result in the following:

- Hypoglycemia caused by over-administration of insulin
- Inaccurate graphs or missed alarms and alerts
- Delay to or loss of sensor-enabled insulin suspension (sensor-enabled insulin pump use only)
- SG readings in CareLink™ reports being substantially higher than BG readings

#### What you should do:

- Do not use continuous glucose monitoring (CGM) while taking hydroxyurea.
- Only use your BG meter to monitor glucose levels while taking hydroxyurea.
- Consult with your healthcare professional if you are taking hydroxyurea and using CGM.

Regd. Off.; 1261, Solitaire Corporate Park, Bldg. No.12, 6th Floor, Andheri-Ghatkopar Link Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400093, India. Tel.: +91 22 48810700 Fax: +91 22 48810700

# Medtronic

India Medtronic Pvt. Ltd.
CIN: U33110MH1993PTC204814
1261, Solitaire Corporate Park,
Bldg. No. 12, 6th Floor,
Andheri - Ghatkopar Link Road,
Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400093, India.
www.medtronic.co.in
Tel +91-22 48810700/701
fax +91-22 48810704

- When using an insulin pump system, disable the CGM feature by going to the sensor settings. Refer to the user guide that came with your insulin pump for instructions.
- Always check the label of any medication to confirm with your healthcare professional whether hydroxyurea or hydroxycarbamide is an active ingredient.

### What Medtronic is doing:

Medtronic is working to update instructions for use of CGM sensors to include warnings about use of CGM while taking Hydroxyurea.

At Medtronic, patient safety, awareness and customer satisfaction are our top priorities. We apologize for any inconvenience this issue may cause you and appreciate your time and attention in reading this important notification.

As always, we are here to support you. If you have further questions or need assistance, please contact our Helpline number 1800 209 6777 (9:30am to 6:30pm, Monday to Friday and 1st and 3rd Saturday excluding Public holidays).

Sincerely,

#### **Chandrashekhar Jaiman**

Head - Specialty Group

† Includes these variants for Enlite™ sensors (MMT-7008A, MMT-7008B) and Guardian™ Sensor 3 sensors (MMT-7020LA, MMT-7020LB, MMT-7020LPA, MMT-7020A, MMT-7020B, MMT-7020GA, MMT-7020YL, MMT-7020C1, MMT-7020D1)